

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

Supreme Court No. 20180387  
Ward County District Case No. 51-2018-DM-00097

---

W.C.,

*Petitioner and Appellant*

v.

J.H. and T.H.,

*Respondents and Appellees,*

---

APPEAL OF ORDER DENYING PETITION TO ADJUDICATE PATERNITY,  
RESIDENTIAL RESPONSIBILITY, DECISIONMAKING RESPONSIBILITY,  
PARENTING TIME & CHILD SUPPORT ENTERED AUGUST 22, 2018  
BY THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
WARD COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE STACY J. LOUSER, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT W.C.

---

Aften M. Grant (ID #07388)  
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.  
2400 Burdick Expressway East, Suite 100  
P.O. Box 998  
Minot, ND 58702-0998  
Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant W.C.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Statement of the Facts ..... ¶ 2

B. Course of the Proceedings ..... ¶ 13

LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... ¶ 21

A. The district court abused its discretion by determining the Petitioner/Appellant, W.C., was not entitled to obtain *any* discovery from Respondent/Appellee J.H. including, but not limited to, interrogatories, requests for admission, document productions or her deposition and not entitled to obtain supplemental discovery from Respondent/Appellee T.H., effectively depriving him of his right to a fair hearing..... ¶ 27

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... ¶ 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Bertsch v. Bertsch, 2007 ND 168, 740 N.W.2d 388..... ¶ 28

Citizens State Bank-Midwest v. Symington, 2010 ND 56, 780 N.W.2d 676..... ¶ 28

D.E. v. K.F., 2012 ND 253, 825 N.W.2d 832..... ¶ 24

F/S Mfg. v. Kensmoe, 2011 ND 113, 798 N.W.2d 853..... ¶ 25

Gowin v. Hazen Memorial Hosp. Ass’n., 349 N.W.2d 4 (N.D. 1984)..... ¶ 34

Interest of K.B., 490 N.W.2d (N.D. 1992)..... ¶ 25

Johnson v. Johnson, 2000 ND 170, 617 N.W.2d 97..... ¶ 39

Kimball v. Landeis, 2002 ND 162, 652 N.W.2d 330 ..... ¶ 25

Martin v. Trinity Hosp., 2008 ND 176, 755 N.W.2d 900..... ¶ 28

McCarter v. Pomeroy, 466 N.W.2d 562 (N.D. 1991)..... ¶ 25

Motley v. United States, 295 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... ¶ 25

Smith v. State, 389 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1986)..... ¶ 34

Vorachek v. Citizens State Bank of Lankin, 421 N.W.2d 45 (N.D. 1998)..... ¶ 40

Wener v. Wener, 312 N.Y.S.2d 815 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970)..... ¶ 39

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 14-20-02..... ¶ 21

N.D.C.C. § 14-20-10..... ¶¶ 21

N.D.C.C. § 14-20-37..... ¶ 22

N.D.C.C. § 14-20-42..... ¶¶ 18, 22, 23, 24, 42

**Rules**

N.D.R.Civ.P. 8 ..... ¶ 25

N.D.R.Civ.P. 26 ..... ¶¶ 29, 30, 41

N.D.R.Civ.P. 33 ..... ¶ 40

N.D.R.Ev. 401 ..... ¶ 31
